

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF TREASURY,)
Petitioner,)
))
v.)
))
PENSION BENEFIT)
GUARANTY CORPORATION,)
Interested Party,)
))
v.)
))
DENNIS BLACK, *et al.*,)
Respondents.)

No. 1:12-mc-00100-EGS

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
RENEWED MOTION TO COMPEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT THE BALANCING OF INTERESTS IN THIS CASE FAVORS DISCLOSURE, NOT CONFIDENTIALITY.....	1
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE DEMONSTRATED A SPECIFIC NEED FOR EACH DISCRETE GROUP OF SUBPOENAED MATERIALS, SUCH THAT EACH LIKELY CONTAINS IMPORTANT EVIDENCE THAT CANNOT BE OBTAINED ELSEWHERE.....	8
A. Respondents Have Demonstrated that the Three Groups of Documents Are Likely to Contain Evidence Directly Relevant to <i>Black's</i> § 1342(c) Inquiry	8
B. Respondents Have Met Their Burden to Show that the Information Sought Here Is Not Available With Due Diligence Elsewhere	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 2
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1966).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	2
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 4, 5, 18
<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 514 F. 2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	6, 17, 18
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 3, 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Steven Rattner, *Overhaul: An Insider’s Account of the Obama Administration’s
Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry* (2010).....11
